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ANSWER CHOICES
Westside Elementary
South Elementary

L.E. Berger Elementary
Eastwood Elementary
Harwood Elementary
Brooks Harbor Elementary
Freedom Elementary
Aurora Elementary
Legacy Elementary
Meadowlark Elementary
Horace Elementary
Cheney Middle School
Heritage Middle School

Liberty Middle School
TOTAL

Parent Survey About Walking and Biking to School

2/21

RESPONSES

23.19% 16
7.25% 5
5.80% 4
5.80% 4
11.59% 8
5.80% 4
2.90% 2
4.35% 3
2.90% 2
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
18.84% 13
0.00% 0
11.59% 8
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Q3 Is the child for whom you're completing this survey male or female?
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Male 50.00% 34
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Q4 How many children do you have in Kindergarten through 8thGrade?
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Q5 How far does your child live from school?
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Less than 1/4
Mile
1/4 Mile up to
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1/2 Mile up to
1 Mile

1 Mileupto2
Miles

More than 2
Miles

Don't Know
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Less than 1/4 Mile 20.59%

1/4 Mile up to 1/2 Mile 8.82%

1/2 Mile up to 1 Mile 23.53%

1 Mile up to 2 Miles 23.53%

More than 2 Miles 20.59%

Don't Know 2.94%
TOTAL
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Q6 How does your child arrive to school in the Fall/Spring?(Select all that

apply)

Answered: 69  Skipped: 0
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Q7 How does your child leave school in the Fall/Spring?(Select all that
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Q8 How does your child arrive to school in the Winter?
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Q9 How does your child leave school in the Winter?(Select all that apply)
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(Only children
in your family)
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Q10 How long does it normally take your child to arrive to school?

Less than 5
minutes

11-20 Minutes

More than 20
Minutes

Don't Know/Not
Sure
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Q11 How long does it normally take your child to get home from school?

Less than 5
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Q12 Has your child asked you for permission to walk or bike to/from school
in the last year?

Answered: 68  Skipped: 1

No 27.9% (19)

Yes 72.1% (49)
BASIC STATISTICS
Minimum Maximum Median Mean Standard Deviation
1.00 2.00 1.00 1.28 0.45

13/21



Parent Survey About Walking and Biking to School

Q13 At what grade would you allow your child to walk or bike to/from
school without an adult?

Answered: 68  Skipped: 1

Kindergarten
1st Grade
2nd Grade
3rd Grade
4th Grade
5th Grade
6th Grade
7th Grade
8th Grade
I would not

feel
comfortable ...
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Kindergarten 2.94%
1st Grade 2.94%
2nd Grade 2.94%
3rd Grade 17.65%
4th Grade 25.00%
5th Grade 11.76%
6th Grade 8.82%
7th Grade 0.00%
8th Grade 4.41%
23.53%

| would not feel comfortable at any age

TOTAL
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Q14 Would you let your child walk or bike to/from school if this problem
were changed or improved?

Answered: 67  Skipped: 2

(no label)

Distance

Convenience ...

Parent /...
Child’s befo...
Speed of...

Amount of...
Adults to wa...
Sidewalks or...

Safety of...

Crossing guards

Violence or...

m

Weather or...
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. Yes . No Not Sure
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(no label)

Distance

Convenience of driving

Parent / Caregiver Schedule

Child's before or after-school activities

Speed of traffic along route

Amount of traffic along route

Adults to walk or bike with

Sidewalks or pathways

Safety of intersections and crossings

Crossing guards

Violence or crime

Weather or climate

YES

65.52%
38

46.55%
27

63.79%
37

50.88%
29

81.54%
53

80.00%
52

54.39%
31

77.05%
47

84.85%
56

80.65%
50

50.00%
30

61.90%
39
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NO

20.69%
12

32.76%
19

22.41%
13

28.07%
16

10.77%
7

15.38%
10

24.56%
14

13.11%
8

4.55%
3

8.06%
5

26.67%
16

22.22%
14

NOT SURE

13.79%
8

20.69%
12

13.79%
8

21.05%
12

7.69%
5

4.62%
3

21.05%
12

9.84%
6

10.61%
7

11.29%
7

23.33%
14

15.87%
10

TOTAL
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Q15 In your opinion, how much does your child’s school encourage or
discourage walking and biking to/from school?

Answered: 67  Skipped: 2

Strongly
Encourage

Neither

Discourages

Strongly
Discourages

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Strongly Encourage 5.97%
Encourages 16.42%
Neither 74.63%
Discourages 1.49%
Strongly Discourages 1.49%
TOTAL
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Q16 How much fun is walking or biking to/from school for your child?
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Very Fun

Fun

Neutral

Boring

Very Boring
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Q17 How healthy is walking or biking to/from school for your child?

Answered: 66  Skipped: 3

Healthy
Neither
Unhealthy

Very Unhealthy

Very Healthy _

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very Healthy 46.97%
Healthy 39.39%
Neither 12.12%
Unhealthy 0.00%

Very Unhealthy 1.52%
TOTAL
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Q18 Please provide any additional comments below.

Answered: 40  Skipped: 29
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Q18 Please provide any additional comments below.

Answered: 40  Skipped: 29

RESPONSES

Crossing 8th street to get to the school is very dangerous in
the mornings as car do not slow down at the cross walks. | fear that an accident could happen

We are too far away from her school for her to bike but we
would love to see a sidewalk or bike path along Center Ave to connect our neighborhood to
more of downtown West Fargo, the library and pool. There just isn't a safe way for my child to
bike along Center Ave even though the distance would be short.

The only concern | have with my daughter riding her bike or
scooter is crossing Sheyenne St and 13th Ave. That is a very busy intersection and it makes
me nervous, but she likes to ride her scooter places.

My concern is her crossing the intersection of 4th Ave and 9th St.
Over a mile for middle school is ridiculous in the winter time

No safe way to get from Goldenwood neighborhood to schools
or parks.

We live close to Westside, so many of the factors aren't an issue
(there are sidewalks on our side, no crossing of busy roads for us, etc.) Weather is the biggest
obstacle for not getting a ride to/from school.

My biggest concern is the traffic and safety issues on
Veterans Blvd near 40th Ave and Liberty Middle School

it would be great to have the option for
kids to ride bike to school, but living in goldenwood, no safe way for kids to do so. kind limits
what they can and can’'t do

Would like to see something for our kids that have to cross 13th Ave

Child has to cross a main road (35 mph) to get to school. Even with
crosswalks, | do not feel comfortable allowing my child, under Gr. 6, to do this alone.

Along 8th street there have been many times that people walking have
talked to the children inappropriately. It makes me nervous

Goldenwood addition needs a sidewalk to connect us to town so
our children CAN bike safely.

We need a sidewalk on Center Ave

We live up in Goldenwood, there is no option for
children on bicycles to get into town unless they ride in the street, neither Center St and
County Road 19 have sidewalks

It'd be great if there would be lighted cross walks with
stoplight for thr students to cross streets so cars would stop. Having crossing guards
OUTSIDE the school EVERY DAY at Liberty would benefit students and drivers. Many drivers
park in the crosswalk and do not stop for students. My child has almost been hit, coming out
of the school.

| think my kids would love to bike to school
but we live in Goldenwood and there are stretches between our house and school where there
are no sidewalks. And no traffic light to cross super busy Main Ave that are closer to the
school. You would have to go blocks away to find a light to cross Main. Biking and walking are
pretty much out of the question for us.

There is no sidewalk that is safe
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DATE
6/15/2025 1:46 AM

6/12/2025 10:26 PM

6/12/2025 7:26 PM

6/11/2025 2:18 PM
6/9/2025 8:33 PM
6/9/2025 5:15 PM

6/9/2025 12:03 PM

6/9/2025 11:23 AM

6/9/2025 10:23 AM

6/9/2025 8:54 AM

6/9/2025 8:01 AM

6/9/2025 7:46 AM

6/9/2025 7:40 AM

6/9/2025 7:40 AM

6/9/2025 7:34 AM

6/9/2025 7:34 AM

6/9/2025 7:25 AM

6/9/2025 7:11 AM
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connecting Goldenwood to the schools. | have a high schooler, 2 middle schoolers and an
elementary student. It is not the distance that’s the problem it's sidewalks. We have lots of
industrial trucks near this neighborhood and no sidewalks for kids.

There should be someone out directing traffic when you
come into the parking lot because cars do not pay attention to the walkers and the bikers. My
child almost got hit a couple of times because of the cars were not paying attention.

Too far to walk/bike in winter. Sidewalks not cleared heavy
backpacks

Crossing 40th Ave is NOT an option today due to lack of proper safety
options in place today. 9th and 40th intersection is way to dangerous to allow any elementary
kid to cross without adult supervision. Please consider adding safety features since moving
school boundary lines

To far/dangerous roads to cross

Walking/biking requires crossing 32nd Ave,
which is beyond busy and dangerous. School start times do not provide us any options and we
are too close for a bus. The district has put us in a dangerous, no-win situation.

Please have someone at the roundabout by the school. There are so many
people that don't pay attention while driving

In Harwood the river bridge has no protection and semi's fly
by and people do not obey traffic. Definitely the worst part. There also is not a good way to
cross the busy street by the school.

There is no sidewalk for a good portion of the
walk to school which means they have to walk on the side of the road. Especially now with the
increased semi traffic, it is very unsafe.

Legacy has zero crossing guards.

| will never allow my children to walk/bike to school because they would
need to cross two 4-lane busy intersections. That is dangerous. We were unhappy that the
rules changed so we are now 0.2 miles too close for bussing.

| just don't feel comfortable sending him across 13th
Ave from Sommerset area with traffic and trust in people these days but he does it out of
necessity.

This past year | watched at 3 kids almost get hit using the crosswalk
properly at the corner of 4th Ave e and 9th st by people making right hand turns.

Harwood Elementary is built next to an interstate, and rural. Students
should not be biking or walking.

They are some i don't answer because my child is in special education . Thank you

My child has to cross a highway where no matter what kids almost get run
over even when crossing g at the crosswalk. So unless there is a cop of some sort to escort
kids across the street she will continue to be dropped off in the morning and take the bus
home after school.

We live too far away to bike or walk. It is a very dangerous area for kids to
walk or bike. Too much traffic and bad sunrise glare in the morning.

Crossing 13th Avenue is the only intersection that makes me nervous.
Beyond that, my kids have been taught bike safety and bike often.

Right now my kid usually walks or bikes with his dad, though other students in the area do
usually do this with siblings.

There is no city sidewalk that connects Northside of West
Fargo to the town so students no matter what grade could never ride bike or walk to school.
Distance is not far just no safe route with industrial businessness in the area. Goldenwood
Neighborhood off 12th avenue, SEVERAL kids live in it.

The intersection of Veteran's and 36th is VERY dangerous.
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5/9/2025 10:03 AM



39
40

Parent Survey About Walking and Biking to School

| teach at Liberty and will have both kids here next year. We have had at least 5 students hit
by cars over the last few years at this intersection. A cross walk is not enough. More
protection is needed. Ideally, we had an overpass or underpass. | don't know why they built a
middle school next to one of the busiest streets. But that intersection needs to be safer for our
walkers and riders.

| wish there were more bike paths and trails in West Fargo. 5/7/2025 8:38 AM

Cheney Middle School has staff members to help at the 5/6/2025 4:53 PM
Veterans and 17th Ave. intersection. This is good because drivers have almost hit me on right
turns multiple times, both on bikes and on foot. The 19th Ave. intersection isn't as protected
and | worry about kids there. The students walk and bike very responsibly and wait for the
signals. The issue is with drivers who never look up or worse, make eye contact and drive
forward on a walk signal anyway. (This has happened to me along Veterans between 13th Ave.
and 32nd Ave. at least a dozen times over the years.)
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